estate of the late James G. Percival, to the amount of Secty. of State to sixteen hundred and thirty five dollars, being the bal-J. L. Jenks. ance due said Percival for services as State Geologist.

§ 2. The State Treasurer is hereby authorized to pay to said J. L. Jenks, administrator as aforesaid, the sum of sixteen hundred and thirty-five dollars in accordance with the provisions of an act entitled "an act providing for the Geological survey of the State," approved March 25, 1-53,

§ 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved, March 6, 1857.

Chep. 77.

Published May 7, 1857.

AN ACT to appropriate to Edward McGarry, State Prison Commissioner, the sum of money therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated to Edward McGar-propriation.
ry, State Prison Commissioner, out of any money in
the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum
of thirty seven thousand and two hundred dollars as
follows: twenty-two thousand dollars to defray the current expenses of the State Prison for the year 1857;
twelve thousand dollars to be applied to the completion
of the main building of the prison; three thousand dollars for laying the foundation of a wall around the Prison grounds, and two hundred dollars for the purchase
of books for the use of the convicts.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved, March 7, 1857.